
Police Department

Administration

Badge # Ext. Email

Chief J. Viola 237 1250 JViola@havpd.org
Deputy 
Chief J. Hagan 296 1248 JHagan@havpd.org

Lieutenant
Lt. C. Scott 322 1205 CScott@havpd.org
Lt. J. Kelly 326 1220 JKelly@havpd.org
Lt. E. Dolan 334 1213 EDolan@havpd.org

Sergeant
Sgt. S. Bedrossian 272 1212 SBedrossian@havpd.org
Sgt. B. Coleman 343 1235 BColeman@havpd.org
Sgt. M. DeSanctis 352 1195 MDeSanctis@havpd.org
Sgt. D. Donnelly 277 1238 DDonnelly@havpd.org
Sgt. M. Kenny 359 1161 MKenny@havpd.org
Sgt. T. Long 331 1165 TLong@havpd.org
Sgt. R. McCreight 350 1193 RMcCreight@havpd.org
Sgt. B. McDonald 364 1141 BMcDonald@havpd.org
Sgt. M. Murray 362 1197 MMurray@havpd.org
Sgt. J. Reynolds 344 1138 JReynolds@havpd.org
Sgt. S. Zambon 328 1164 SZambon@havpd.org

Investigations/Community Policing Unit
Ofc. M. Flynn 283 1225 MFlynn@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Goodman 313 1240 JGoodman@havpd.org
Ofc. M. Hufnal 288 1236
Ofc. M. Johnson 274 1234

AHufnal@havpd.org 
MJohnson@havpd.org

Ofc. S. Laughlin 325 1239 SLaughlin@havpd.org
Ofc. S. Rost 379 1127 SRost@havpd.org



Badge # Ext. Email

Ofc. J. Adamski 381 1129 JAdamski@havpd.org
Ofc. R. Aikins 308 1139 RAikins@havpd.org
Ofc. M. Brennan 386 1194 MBrennan@havpd.org
Ofc. B. Colon 389 1019 BColon@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Coxhead 354 1151 JCoxhead@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Esher 281 1109 JEsher@havpd.org
Ofc. M. Etier 388 1018 MEtier@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Fuller 368 1123 JFuller@havpd.org
Ofc. S. Gill 345 1135 SGill@havpd.org
Ofc. K. Hanna 374 1136 KHanna@havpd.org
Ofc. E. Hatton 336 1185 EHatton@havpd.org
Ofc. C. Hines 390 1128 CHines@havpd.org
Ofc. L. Howard 323 1183 LHoward@havpd.org
Ofc. T. Howe 320 1102 THowe@havpd.org
Ofc. K. Huganir 340 1145 KHuganir@havpd.org
Ofc. A. Hughes 376 1137 AHughes@havpd.org
Ofc. A. Jones 366 1146 AJones@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Jones 378 1113 JJones@havpd.org
Ofc. M. Kelly 324 1131 MKelly@havpd.org
Ofc. S. Lane 321 1180 SLane@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Lazzaro 383 1187 JLazzaro@havpd.org
Ofc. S. Lindelow 317 1237 SLindelow@havpd.org
Ofc. D. Linker 327 1154 DLinker@havpd.org
Ofc. R. Maguire 367 1118 RMaguire@havpd.org
Ofc. A. Marchesani 266 1251 AMarchesani@havpd.org
Ofc. P. Marley 391 1214 PMarley@havpd.org
Ofc. T. McDermott/

K9 Axel
349 1190 TMcDermott@havpd.org

Ofc. J. McGibney 348 1191 JMcGibney@havpd.org
Ofc. S. McLaughlin 382 1182 SMcLaughlin@havpd.org
Ofc. L. McLaughlin/

K9 Bodhi
372 1116 LMcLauglin@havpd.org

Ofc. C. Minor 387 1133 CMinor@havpd.org

Patrol Officers



Badge # Ext. Email

Ofc. V Murphy 337 1186 VMurphy@havpd.org
Ofc. T. Murtha 380 1114 TMurtha@havpd.org
Ofc. S. Nyhart 339 1188 SNyhart@havpd.org
Ofc. C. Patrick 361 1196 CPatrick@havpd.org
Ofc. A. Patterson/K9 

Winnie
370 1147 APatterson@havpd.org

Ofc. P. Plousis 373 1126 PPlousis@havpd.org
Ofc. K Redding Jr. 392 1142 ReddingK@havpd.org
Ofc. V. Rondolone 285 1226 VRondolone@havpd.org
Ofc. N. Shannon 385 1192 NShannon@havpd.org
Ofc. L. Todd 375 1112 ToddL@havpd.org
Ofc. M. Travaline 358 1159 MTravaline@havpd.org
Ofc. M. Uffelman 377 1140 MUffelman@havpd.org
Ofc. J. Valvardi 307 1163 JValvardi@havpd.org
Ofc. H. Villanueva 355 1155 HVillanueva@havpd.org
Ofc. C. Viola 356 1252 CViola@havpd.org
Ofc. C. Watkins 357 1158 CWatkins@havpd.org
Ofc. R. Williams 384 1189 RWilliams@havpd.org
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